## SECTION IIC IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

## PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CRL.) NO. 1528 OF 2017

STATE OF KARNATAKA

... PETITIONER

**VERSUS** 

S.V. SRINIVAS

... RESPONDENT

## OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 17.02.2017 when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following order:

"Heard the learned Senior counsel appearing for the parties.

Delay condoned in SLP (Crl.) ....CRLMP No.2811/2017.

Let notice be issued in both the Special Leave Petitions as also on the prayer seeking stay, both in the usual course as also by way of dasti service, returnable after four weeks.

Mr. Sidharth Luthra, learned Senior counsel appearing for respondent(s) in SLP (Crl.) .....CRLMP No.2811/2017 accepts notice.

As prayed by Mr. Sidharth Luthra, learned Senior counsel, the Registry is directed to de-tag these matters."

Accordingly show cause notice returnable on 20.03.2017 was issued to the sole respondent by Speed Post. A copy of the dasti notice was also handed over to the Counsel for the Petitioner for effecting service of the notice on the sole respondent and to file proof of dasti service.

It is further submitted that Ms. Pragya Baghel, Advocate has filed vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of sole respondent.

Service of notice is complete.

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 7<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2017.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

## COPY TO:

Mr. Joseph Aristotle S., Advocate

Ms. Pragya Baghel, Advocate